

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 744 of 2016

RAGHABIR SINGH & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard Ms. Sonam Gupta, learned counsel for appellants.

We find that having regard to the role attributed to the appellants, Raghbir Singh and Nand Singh, their sharing of common intention with the main accused, Pritam Singh, is not free from doubt.

Accordingly we allow the appeal and set aside the conviction and sentence of Raghbir Singh and Nand Singh and acquit them. They be released from custody forthwith unless required in any other case.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

.....J.  
(ADARSH KUMAR GOEL)

.....J.  
(UDAY UMESH LALIT)

New Delhi,  
August 1, 2017.

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.12

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 744/2016

RAGHABIR SINGH & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(FOR GRANT OF BAIL - I.A.No.7253/2017)

Date : 01-08-2017 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Appellant(s) Ms. Sonam Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. D.P. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Devansh Arya, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

In terms of the signed order, the appeal is allowed.

(MAHABIR SINGH)  
COURT MASTER

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)